BOARD OF REGENTS

SECTION: X £~

EASTERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY DATE:

September 19, 2006

RECOMMENDATION

REPORT: 2006 GENERAL FEES

ACTION REQUESTED

It 1s recommended that the 2006 General Fee Report be accepted and placed on file.
STAFF SUMMARY

The Board of Regents has annually approved the designation of General Fee revenues for
specified commitments. For FY 2006, the general fee was assessed at $21.00 per student
credit hour.

Based upon planned enrollments of 551,037 student credit hours, the planned gross
revenues amounted to $11.6 million. Actual gross revenues amounted to $11.5 million,
below the plan by $0.1 million on recorded enrollments of 544,893 student credit hours.

The planned net revenues (revenue net of uncollectables and financial aid commitments)
to be distributed amounted to $11.0 million, excluding authorized carryover amounts.
Actual net revenues available for distribution amounted to $10.9 million. Net revenues
fell $0.2 million, or 1.8% below the prior fiscal year.

A fiscal year 2005 carry forward of $0.3 million plus the 2006 net revenues of $10.9
million resulted in available general fee revenue of $11.2 million. Actual expenditures of
$10.8 million result in a 2006 undistributed balance of $0.4 million.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

During FY 2006 General Fee revenues plus prior year carry forward exceeded
expenditures by $0.4 million.

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION
The proposed Board action has been reviewed and is recommended for Board approval.

University Executive Officer Déte

WiDepanments\BusFin\BudgethManagementiVICKIE\BOR Final 05-06 Budget management repartigenfesrec doc
825/06



Eastern Michigan University

2006 GENERAL FEE REPORT
June 30, 2006

2006 General Fee Plan |

The approved General Fee revenue schedule was based upon the planned enrollment of 551,037 student credit hours, providing Gross Revenues
of $11,009,741. Revenues were discounted by 1% to account for uncollectible fees, and by 0.7% for the refund of student withdrawals, and a
budgeted amount for scholarships and grants-in-aid.

2005 2006 2006 2006
Actual Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance
Gross General Fee Revenue $11,641,179 $11,443,631 ($197,548) $11,571,777 $11,443,631 ($128,146)
Refunds Fer Student Withdrawals (0.7%) (80,234) (81,002) (81,002) (81,002) 30
Less: Correspondence Courses (24,250) (16,324) (10,862) (16,324) ($5,362)
Gross Revenue 11,536,695 11,346,305 (190,390) 11,479,813 11,346,305 (133,508)
Less:
Pravision For Uncollectible Fees (1%) (114,619) (114,370) 249 (115,718) (114,370) 1,348
Net Revenue 11,422,076 11,231,935 (190,141) 11,364,085 11,231,935 (132,160)
Less: Fees Paid For Scholarships/Grants-In-Aid (354,354) (365,316) (10,962) (354,354) (365,316) {10,962)
General Fee Revenue Plan 11,067,722 10,866,619 (201,103) 11,009,741 10,866,619 (143,122)

2006 General Fee Distribution Detail

2006 Available General Fee Funding

2006 Plan Available 2004-05 Total Actual Fee 2005-06

Authorization Fee Revenue Carryover Available Distributed Carryover
Health $1,221,808 $1,206,195 $0 $1,206,195 $(1,206,195) 30
Facilities 2,584,169 2,550,396 0 2,550,396 (2,550,396) 50
Athletics 1,571,662 1,551,753 0 1,551,753 (1,551,753) 30
Student Govt. 185,591 183,646 0 183,646 (183,646) 30
Performing Arts 185,591 183,646 1,584 185,230 (185,230) 30
McKenny Union 0 0 (6,612) (6,612) 6,612 30
Student Activities 457,195 450,965 0 450,965 (450,965) 30
Debt Service 3,398,939 3,354,525 0 3,354,525 (3,354,525) $0
Student Services 619,672 611,791 (20,0386) 591,755 (581,755) $0
Academic Retention Support 545,848 538,984 0 538,984 (538,984) $0
Athletic Facilities 210,000 207,552 0 207,552 (207,015) $537
General Fee Reserve 29,266 27,166 351,530 378,696 5,360 $384,056
Total General Fee Distribution ~ $11,009,741 $10,866,619 $326,466 $11,193,085 $(10,808,492) $384,593

Gen_Fee0E SUMMARY

£/25/2006 512 PM




7/14/2005

Eastern Michigan University

General Fee

2005-06 Budget Summary

SCH Forecast
Rate
Gross Revenue

less: Bad Debt (1%)
Refunds (.7%)
Net Revenue
less: Fees Paid (See note A)

Distributed General Fees

Account Distribution

3-33310 Health Services

3-33320 Facilties

3-33330  Athletics

3-33340 Student Government

3-33350 Performing Arts
McKenny Union

3-33370 Student Activities

3-33380 Debt Service

3-33390 Student Services

1-02525 Academic Retention Support
Athletic Facilities

3-33300 Reserve-Unallocated

Note A:

551,037

X $21

$11,571,777

($115,718)

($81,002)

$11,375,057

($365,316)

$11,009,741

FY06

Percent Amount Per SCH
11.10% $1,221,808 $2.330
23.47% $2,584,169 $4.929
14.28% $1,571,662 $2.998
1.69% $185,591 $0.354
1.69% $185,591 $0.354
0.00% $0 $0.000
4.15% $457,195 $0.872
30.87% $3,398,939 $6.483
5.63% $619,672 $1.182
4.96% $545,848 $1.041
1.91% $210,000 $0.401
0.27% $29,265 $0.056
100.00% $11,009,741 $21.00

Fees Paid by University (@21.00/credit hour)

Credit Hr
Number Per Award  Amount
Graduate Assistants*® 378 18 $142,884
Athletic Awards 271 32 $182,112
Presidental Scholarships 48 30 $30,240
Wade McCree 40 12 $10,080
Total Financial Aid $365,316

Wi\Departments\BusFin\BudgetManagement\VICKIE\0607budgetedrevenue\Studuniongeneralandtechfee06f



Eastern Michigan University
2006 Fiscal Year General Fee Report
Facilities and Debt Service

FY 2006 FY 2006
Plan Actual
* Source of Funds-General Fee Allocation
Asset Preservation Projects $ 2,584,169 $ 2,550,395
Debt Service 3,398,939 3,354,525
Total General Fee Allocation % 5,983,108 § 5,904,920
** Use of Funds-Disbursement From GF Account
Asset Preservation Projects $ 2584169 § 2,550,395
Debt Service 3,398,939 3,354,525
Total Uses of Funding $ 5,083,108 $ 5,904,920
General Fee Surplus (Deficit) $ - $ -

* General Fee Allocation data taken from Bus. & Fin. General Fee Distribution Report
** Actual disbursement data taken from Banner, FY 2006 "Final Close" - D17000 (Gen Fee Del

8/25/2006
0506_genfee debt service2
Prepared by: V Jenkins



FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM U00450 ASSET PRES.

Date

Transferred to Fund Number

Amount

4/25/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/2006 Tsf.
5/2/20086 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsi.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tst.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsf.

6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.

Funds to RACK-Rep Roof A/C U22300

Funds to QUIRK-Window Repl 2002 U21700
Funds to RACK-Asbestos 2005 U38600

Funds to RACK-FA Repairs 2002 U20663

Funds to RACK-Remove Comp 2005 U38950
Funds to RYNER-Masonry 2002 U18100

Funds to STRONG-Int Fin 2004 U30450

Funds to STRONG-Lecture Hall 2001 U32000
Funds to TUNN-Structural Rep 2005 U36850
Funds to WARNER-FA Rep 2004 U29850

Funds to WARNER-Leak Rep 2002 U21650

Funds to WARNER-Masonry 2006 U40700

Funds to PRAY-Elevator Rep 2002 U23500

Funds to PRAY-Floors SW side 2003 U24550
Funds to BRIG-Masonry Rep 2004 U30600

Funds to CAMP-Cirm Ptg 2004 U39150

Funds to CAMP-Dper Rep 2005 U37300

Funds to CAMP-EL Full 2004 U29150

Funds to CAMP-HVAC 2004 U30900

Funds to CORA-Varment 2004 U28200

Funds to FORD-Clean 2004 U31750

Funds to FORD-Doors 2003 U31350

Funds to Hall-T-Stat 2003 U23350

Funds to MARK-Dom Hot Water 2005 U37750
Funds to MARS-Refurbish 2002 U20669

Funds to OLDS-Masonry Rep 2002 U17200

Funds to CAMP-Lead Paint Removal 2004 U27550
Funds to CAMP-Fire Sys Insp Phase | 2004 U27850
Funds to FORD-Window Repl 2003 U23900

Funds to MARK JEFF Lighting 2003 U27500
Funds to 2006 Asset Pres. U39250

Funds to CAMP-Wir Main Rprs 2006 U39400
Funds to WARNER-AC Emrg Ven Rprs 2006 U39500
Funds to CAMP-Int Fin 2006 U40150

Funds to CAMP-Ped Mall High Lght Rpr 2004 U31550
Funds to CAMP-Electric Repairs 2004 U31600
Funds to FORD-Rpr HVAC Sys & Ctrl 2005 U32200
Funds to CAMP-Storm Sewer Rpr 2004 U36550
Funds to SNOW-HVAC Ctrl Rpr 2005 U36700
Funds to CAMP-Keltron Rpl 2004 U36750

Funds to CAMP-Meter & Monitor 2004 U36900
Funds to HEAT-Roof Repairs 2004 U36950

Funds to HEAT-Blers 1 & 2 Ctrl Rev. 2004 U37000
Funds to FORD-Roof Em Rep 2004 U37100
Funds to MARK-Fire Alarm Rpl 2005 U37150
Funds to SNOW-Repl Elev. 2005 U37900

Funds to CAMP-Elec Utility Cable 2005 U38150
Funds from PRAY-Elevator Rep. 2006 U38400

265.83
48,300.50
17,133.34
309.60
10,803.82
8,982.16
24.95
33,032.30
22,309.94
8,211.66
2,500.00
15,291.17
16,946.25
2,439.84
4,356.36
49,031.47
8,460.67
5,365.00
2,250.50
4,078.00
6,898.85
11,037.97
749.05
4,380.88
10,158.37
2,850.12
367.50
5,020.29
33,368.96
40,588.70
95,102.95
25,727.15
20,492.54
13,183.36
13,064.93
12,962.44
69,208.25
1,701.60
78,621.68
14,862.30
119,769.89
53,043.75
439.16
1,881.95
80,297 .20

164,241.45

256,769.29

(16,674.00)



6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf,
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tst.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tst.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf,
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.
6/30/2006 Tsf.

Funds to CAMP-Emerg. Gen. Ser. 2006 U38400
Funds to CAMP-Sidewalk & Step Rprs 2005 U38500
Funds to HEAT-Exterior Painting 2005 U38800

Funds to CAMP-Stm/Cnds, Pipe & Ins Rpr 2006 U40200

Funds to CAMP-Tstats, VAV, & Ctrls 2006 U40250
Funds to CAMP-Chiller & Abs Am Rem 2006 U40300
Funds to TUNN-Stm/Cond Rpr 2006 U00450

Funds to TUNN-Structural Rep 2006 U40400

Funds to CAMP-Dper Rprs/Filter Rpl 2006 U40450
Funds to CAMP-Insulation 2006 U40550

Funds to HEAT-Emrg Gen Rpr 2006 U40850

Funds to HEAT-Con Plsher Tank Rpl 2005 U41100
Funds to ALEX-Lght Up/Ene Con 2005 U41150
Funds to HEAT-Boiler Control Sys 2006 U41200
Funds to PIERCE-Chilled Water Pipe Rpl 2002 U41600
Funds to OWEN-Chiller 10 Yr Rebld 2006 U41650
Funds to CENT-Roof Rpr 2006 U41800

Funds to OWEN-Ext Env-Tk 2006 U41850

Funds to COOP-Emerg Roof Rprs 2006 U42000
Funds to MCKE-Ice Storage Rprs 2006 U42050
Funds to KING-Cond Sys Rprs 2006 U42100

Funds to CAMP-RmI & Displ 2006 U42150

Funds to CAMP-MLK Pl Rev 2006 U42350

Funds to OLDS-Emg Dive Tower Rprs 2006 U42650
Funds to COOP-HVAC 2006 U43150

Funds to WARN-Emrg Rpr to Club Pool 2006 U43375
Funds to Proj Eng Sal 2006 U43450

Funds to BOONE Refurb Interior 2002 U20671
Funds to SILL-Roof & Fash Rep 2002 U21600

Funds to ROOS-Rem & Rebld Comp 2005 U38S00
Funds to CAMP-Site Wk 2006 U38850

Funds to CAMP-Accessibility 2004 U29300

Funds to Misc 2005 Asset Pres. 2005 U30200

Funds to ALEX-Refurbish Int Surfaces 2004 U30400
Funds to OWEN-Class Paint & Renewal 2003 U30500
Funds to SILL-Int Surf & Bath Fix 2003 U30750
Funds to Roosevelt Steps & Hand Rail 2004 U30850
Funds to ALEX-Repl Corr Dr. & Fr. 2005 U31400
Funds to CAMP-Access 2005 U31450

Funds to HEAT-Make-Up Wtr Sys Rpl. 2004 U31500

Added to 06/30/06 Fund Balance (uncommitted)

10,081.07
58,123.34
49,725.15
31,612.09
34,743.57
3,609.07
25,193.89
33,426.01
36,297.96
48,460.63
22,586.14
4,200.00
5,5635.00
9,990.00
22,951.26
22,805.10
19,673.24
36,101.37
5,397.77
4,611.16
19,484.84
19,594.69
12,941.21
16,604.81
4,020.50
9,918.22
48,411.02
124.92
216,497.20
27,116.00
64,493.00
986.31
47,652.32
703.38
5,581.42
3,103.34
4,491.94
16,668.00
38,455.21
4,158.00

2,426,240.09

124,155.00

2,550,395.09



EASTERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY 1y
General Fee Report for Fiscal Year 2005-2006

University Health Services

The University contributes a portion of University Health Services’ (UHS) operating
budget through a percentage of the general fee allocation, with the balance generated by
fees-for-service. The 2005-06 Health Services budget was $1,221,808. The reduction of
credit hours resulted in a reduction of $15,569 than plan reducing the 2005-2006 planned
general fee allocation to $1,206,239. This was reduced by a $55,068 budget cut down to
$1,151,171. The credit hour fees accounted for approximately 57 percent of the revenue.
Revenues generated by fees-for-service were $884,726 or 43 percent of the revenue for
2005-2006. UHS ended the 2005-2006 fiscal year with a deficit of ($54,814) reducing

the fund balance after final close.

The actual distribution of general fee revenues for University Health Services:

Health Service-General Clinic
Health Service-Primary Care
Health Service-Nursing Service
Health Service-Health Education
Health Service-Laboratory
Health Service-Pharmacy
Health Service-X-Ray

Health Service-Specialty Clinics

24.50%
39.10%
5.90%
17.60%
1.40%
2.40%
40%
8.70%
100.00%

C:\General Fee\UHSGeneral Fee06.doc



ABWIWLING 834 |[BJAUAD/S0|D [BUl4/dNHOEES VS

718 753" LLL'LSLLS 90/500Z SH O} UOREOO|[Y [B10L

890'GES- seak soud sino 1@bpng ssa|

695'G18- uonanpal Inoy 1pasd

808'1ZZ'L% 90/500Z uollea0|ly pajebpng

|enjoy 0} 18bipng 894 |BJaus9 JO UoKEBNIDUCDAY

695G 808'1ZZ'L$ 865'G09% 199'060'2$ 9z.'788% 862'90Z'LE  ZL¥'099% |ejoL

890558 890'65S sing jebpng

B9S'GLS 0% uonanpay JnoH upalo
%0000+ %00 001 0s LLLTLGLLS LLLTLGLLS SH 0} p31eoo)|Y 884 [eJausD 008981Q
%000 %00°0 ¥$ 0 E 0 0 b - pajeocyieun 0099Ld
%09 LL %09'LL 8- 809'202 oSy LL 181102 1Z9'6L 865°202 (£86°2) uopeonp3 YiesH 00220V
%0 0 %0y'0 0% 508’ ri8'zlL 9ge'L 042’2 S09'y 9618 Rery 05120V
%016 %01 68 AR 801'05¥ £69'221 GS¥'L09 866'954 160'0SY 650'821 aie] Aiewud oolzov
%0¥'Z %0%'Z Lg- 82922 5ZY'sT 0Z2'2Ps £L8'LS le9'iz Shy'sz foewieyd 0s0Z0v
%04'8 %0L'8 g z5L'00l 01s'sy 896°cE} 0L8'ee 8bL'00} 0ig'sy sowiD [eroads 000Z0Y
%08 ¥Z %05 ¥ Lig- 1€0'282 8zo'cle 685'L9E 659'G 920'z8¢ ZES Ly SUND [esauan 05810V
%0F'L %0t | 0% gll'gl (B2L'11) G90'v8 vie'el aLL'al (soz'zL) qel 00810V
%06'S %06'G £s- 616298 168'02% LEE'9ELS LZt'89s% 916'29% ls8'0z% BuisinN 08810V

IONVIHVA SIUNLIANIIX3 GILVHINID # 100V
IYNLOY 139ang 33490 90-08-9 IDNVIVE  WYHOONd $334 334 90-5002 50-0g-9 oueleg
DOTIV%  DOTW% -500Z 3139409 ONIANT IWNLOY ELINVEL IWNLOY Buiuubag YN LDV

8s0|9 euld - 900Z ‘0¢ aunp jo sy
0002-500Z Adewwing 984 jeiauag
S30IAISS Y} BaH



™

Eastern Michigan University
General Fee Report for Fiscal Year 2005-2006
Intercollegiate Athletics

Overview

The general fee revenue for fiscal 2006 amounted to $1,759,3006. Per the operational,
financial and capital assessment and plan approved by the Board of Regents in
November/December 1999, Men’s basketball and football budgets were moved and
recorded in the Designated fund. The plan called for the funding base of the two
programs to come from the general fee revenue and all intercollegiate athletics general
revenue. The revenue from revenue sports and general fee totaled $2,984,266.

FY 2006 revenue from sports participation, including NCAA Sponsorships and ticket
receipts totaled $1,224,960. General fee revenue of $678,979 was transferred in support
of non-revenue sports to the general fund.

https://mail.emich.edw/attach/GFEE_ Athletics06.doc?sid=7qpWyXNwdK8&mbox=INBOX&charset=escaped_unicode&uid=18619&
number=2&{ilename=GFEE Athletics06.doc



Lo suuar epap Aq paledsiy
Zuoneziyn 884 (BIBUSD 0NN 90S0AA 40 AdoD

‘pun4 [eleues) oy} 0] pailajsuel) aq jjim seoueleq Bulureway
"'9002/10/20 210848 pund [2Iaus9) aU} 0} PAAOL USaq 9ABY 934 [BIaUaD) ay} pue ‘|leqgieyseq ‘||eqioo4

”M.._OZ
299'L/G"L 000°0}2 90, Uoled0ljyy 994 [elsUsgH pauue|d
606'61 8r¥'e ANOH Jipal) juspnig ul Uolonpay
£G/°1GG'L 285°'202 peingusig sa4 [enjoy
[ sopejyiy | senioeq |

TUonelouosoy
EZL'E L€S (192°¢) LvE'S aauejeg 900¢ Ad 18N
(616'829) (6268/9) pun4 [e1auas) 0} 1} 984 [BlausD
€91°€0e'2 (¥zz) LLy'8p9 9/6'759'L sainypadx3 ejol
”wmwcwmxm

GAZ'v86'C 262649 0599 £ZE'099°L Buipund sjgejieay (2101
£G/'1GG L (102'8¢£9) GLE'/6S 629'261°L 294 |elBusg
256°402 266402 (824 |218UaD) SR JN8IULY

096922 | L¥6°'600° L Gee'ly $89°/91 [B}O] NS anusAsy
LLO'LL L0 LL - - "9SIIA
zz80eL 228'0eL z # 1s1q Josuodg WyON
62161 6216l - - sweiboig
6L0°GLE & Gee'Ly ¥89°/91 s)dienay swen
£G6/'8¢L £G/'8¢E1 = - [[eqiayseg-asiueiueng
88¥'¢ce 88¥'€E - - [I2q1004 - S19391] 81e10dio)
8c/'9l 8c/'0l s £ lleqgiayseq - s}ayol ) sielodion
DNUaAIy
[ejoL 12U30 lleqiayseg lleqood uonduosaq
0s0L2d 0560¢d 0060204

uonezijin 994 |eiauan
spodg snuaAsy s2139IYIY 90-5002
Ausiaaiun uebiyoip ulslsey



FEASTERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY
General Fee Report for Fiscal Year 2005-2006
Student Government and Women’s Center

Overview

The general fee budget for Student Government for 2005-2006 was $185,591. There was
a budget cut allocation of $15,835. The general fee earned and distributed to Student
Government a total of $183,646. Student Government received an additional $29,882
funding from student services general fee. Student Government decreased their fund
balance $33,648. Out of the total distributed $183,646, Student Government allocated
$24.,000 to the Women’s Center. Student Government has a fund balance of $104,449 at
6/30/06.

Attached are the actual expenses including open commitments for Student Government.

Women’s Center- Overview and Explanatory Notes

Overview
The general fee allocations to the Women’s Center were $24,000. This allocation

provided the Women’s Center with student staff positions, as well as a budget to offer
various programs for the campus community.

Student Government Explanatory Notes

Payroll

Payroll expenses/ benefits are for the President, Vice President, Treasurer, Office
Manager, Office Assistants, R.E.A.C.T. Director, R E.A.C.T. Client Advisers, Senate
Clerk, and Senate Parliamentarian.

Business and Finance (Student Organization Support)

Business and Finance provided $56,738 to student organizations on campus.
R.EA.CT.

Resources for Equity and Action for Consumers and Tenants (R.E.A.C.T.) office
provided an apartment fair for students interested in off-campus living options.

R.E.A.C.T. also provides an attorney who is available for legal consultation with students
regarding housing issues.

1 C:\General Fee\Stu govt.women's ctr. DOC



EASTERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY ;y
General Fee Report for Fiscal Year 2005-2006
Student Government and Women’s Center

Office Expenses

Office expenses included phone charges, office supplies, and general office needs.

Special Projects

Special projects for 2005-06 included: STD testing, year-end banquet, House of
Representatives, Leadership Retreats, American Democracy Project, Homecoming and
advertising.

8]

C:\General Fee\Stu govt.women's ctr. DOC



EASTERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY
General Fee Report for Fiscal Year 2005-2006
Student Government and Women’s Center

Expense Description

Women’s Center

Payroll

Business and Finance (Student Organization Support)

Office Expense
REA.CT.
Special Projects

Expense Total

Adjustments

Decrease in Fund Balance

Less Allocation from Student Services
Total Dispursed 2005-06 General Fee (D16750)
Budget Cut prior year | |

Total Allocated 2005-06 General Fee (D16750)

* Fund Balance for 2005-06 Student Government (D23450) = $104,449

2005-06
Expense
$24,000
55,043
56,738
39,546
15,000
39,650

$230,707

634
(33,648)
(29,882)

$167,811
15,835

$183,646

C:\General Fee\stu gov. budget man report06.doc



flzuiwng 224 [e12Uasy/ase|) [BUl4/dN¥0EES VS

9r9‘e8l 05.91.Q woyy pasiadsip jgjo|

(evo'ce) 80UB|EQ PUN) JO UORONPSY PAUUEl

(zgg's2) 06EE£EA S8BT JUBPNIS WO JUBSWIUIBADL) JUBPN]S 0] Pa.lajsuel} jJunowy ssa7

G€8'Gl S0/0 uoneso||e 1no }ebpng

gse'l juausnipe

ev9ce 90-0€-g @oueleg pun Ul asealou| [Bjo|

6¥¥ 01 90-0€-9 @ouejeg pund Buipuz

160'8EL §002-4-£ @ouejeg pung Buivuibeg
1z6'ze 926'622 0 650°261 Jsuueg Jad sa |eleuss) U| 18jSUBl] [8l0] 0sv¥ezd

0% 0% 0 uofjeaouu| wouy Buipung

8r9'ces (svo'ee) IIN

0% 0% piemioy Auen

0% 0 sjuBWIWWOD uadQ

LTL9- 986°62Z$ 102'0e2 Hoday [emoy o} 19Bpng justuuieaon Juepnis Jed |ejopgns
oaLv'ors 990°'08% 059'6E sjosfold leroadg 0s¥€ea
0.2'1$ 000°'z$ 0eL UaIssIWWIOD uonoel3 0sveca
9¥5'8zs- 000°LiS 9vS'ee asuadxg 8010 0sveza
0z6'z$ 0Z6°L1$ 000'GL 1OV I 0s¥ezad
8€.'9%- 000°05$ 8€.'95 (1oddng uopeziuebiQ Juspnis) soueuld g ssauisng 05¥€2a
EY0'0LS- 000°G¥$ E¥0'GS IIoiked 0sveza
0% 000'¥2$ 000'¥2$ isjus] s,usliopp 0s¥eca
a3sy3dsia 90-5002 dIGANN LNNODOVY

pasiadsig o} 334 90-G002 139dNng WOYd | S3IUNLIANIdX3
[ENOY SOUBLIEA wNiov d3dNNdY3aNN VNLOV uonduosag

900z ‘0 aunr jo sy

900Z-500Z Aiewwng 284 |eJauag
051910 USWUIBA0D JuUapnig




Expenditure/Use of Performing Arts Fee Monies

Eastern Michigan University
Division Academic Affairs

Fiscal Yeae 2005/06

Carry Estimated 38898
Description #Org. Forward Encumbr. | Distribution Allocation Expended Balance
Music 108050 22,341 - 62,739 62,109 60,974 24,106
Dance 110300 13,5633 - 13,942 13,802 17,022 10,453
CTA 106800 3,216 - 68,714 68,024 76,900 (4,970)
Art 106350 (5,330) - 39,835 39,434 38,296 (3,791)
33,760 - 185,230 183,369 183,192 25,798
Revenue 183,646
Prior Year's Balance 1,584
Total Revenue 185,230

Balance 6/30/2006 -D16800




EASTERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY 1y
General Fee Report for Fiscal Year 2005-2006
Student Activities

Overview

The general fee budget for Student Activities in 2004-05 was $457,195. There was a budget cut
allocation of $12,759. Therefore, the general fee earned and distributed to student activities a
total of $450,965.

Carryover of accumulated fund balances and general fund activity from 2004-05 was $251,949.
Program revenue generated in 2005-06 was $99,904, primarily through entertainment,
Performing Arts, and MLK Day activities. Total available for programming was $790,110 of
which $790,110 was expended leaving ($51) carryover into 2006-07 to supplement programming.

The general fee allocation for student activities was spread to 16 accounts and one
staff/operational account. See attached report for specific account activity.

General Fee Program Summary

Programs and activities that are supported by the general fee for student activities include: EMU
cable TV entertainment, national campus entertainment tours, N.E.T., student leadership
conferences, students-of-color conferences, lectures, MLLK Day programming, community service
programming, freshman academic success programs, multicultural programs, student
organization support, Vision programming, LGBT programs, Greek Life support, school spirit
programs for homecoming, faculty co-curricular program support, commuter programs and
performing arts. In addition, one PT and three GAs are funded to assist with these programs.



%00°00L

%0000k

%000

%05'SE
%029
%09'G
%09°G
%02 6
%00y
%0E b
%011
%009
%099
%0t'Z
%00°0
%051
%068
%0¥ ¥
%0LE
%000

uoneoo|e
%

quial SMD pue sabuuy pue Atejes § 4 sspnpu ,

168 0L1'062% 650'06.% # v06'66% GO6'05vS 676152 (2101

BGLZLE sInQ 196png woy Juawysnipy
163~ 0LL'08.% 65006, ¥06'66% 50Z'8EYS BV6'LSZS  Bulpung oy Juspmig 834 |BiaUsD
0 0 0 0 0 0 pajzoojeun 056910
€L6'E AN A4 GyL'ese 0 £60'091 £50'€L 8Ji7 sndwen 05SEG )
0 BLG'/Z 616'/Z 0 6l5'2Z 0 8oIMeg Apunuwiwo) 0%6.L0
0 z89'v2 z89've 0 z88've 0 slieyy %o819 00810
0 B0G'EL B0S'EL 0 B80Sl 0 01891 008.L0
689 915'66 Loz'ooL 6.0'62 68t'Ly PE9'BZ asead 004410
LES'L 6v8'89 69'0L ¥B9'EE 6E0°8) 9¥6'8l swesboud uoiun 009410
§5E'L- zeL'os 99L'%G ZLLEL £98'S ZEL'SE Aa( wiepms weiboid poddng 055410
801 990'zL vil'zl 0 L96'y gigt weiboid wids 00S.1Q
y9g- ¥8€'Le 0z0'.L€ 9.8 850'4¢ 580'6 uoIsIA 0S¥.1Q
895~ L8y 'ze €L6LE 0 ¥9.'6¢ 6rl'z sndweg Joj weiboid 610 Mg oorLa
¥88'yL 85.'GL 0¥9'0e Lyl £28'0 0.9'6l wesboid [eamn-Hn 0sel1La
see's- Sie'g 088'C 0 0 088'¢ ssuag wii4 0010
£0¥'Z 8Y6'9L o¥S'rL 0 ¥9L'g 284'L §S909Ng UBWIYSSIS 0sz1a
9E8'L- 119'€8 ZrL'Lg 0SE'9 LiLe SLZ'vL saInjos 00zZia
L8t 600'8¥7 B82S’ LY 08L'Z Zve'sL 905's2 diysispea juspms 0s+iLa
BEO'LL- crl'er 90t 90¥'v1 989'9l ¥10'9 juswutepsiug 00LLa
6% 0% 6% 0% 0% 6% spsoU0D 050410

90/0€/9 ASNIdX3  TUVAY IVLOL  3NN3IAIY 334 90-5002 S0/0E/9 # 100V

TVE ANNd  WYHD0Yd NYHDOHd IVNLOY Tva beg JNVYN LoDV

9sS0|2 |euld 900Z ‘0E dunr jo sy
9002-500¢ Aiewwing sa4 [eisuan

swelboid oy sndwen



EASTERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY 1y
General Fee Report for Fiscal Year 2005-2006
Student Services

Overview

The general fee budget for Student Services for 2005-06 was $619,672. The general fee earned
and distributed to Student Services a total of $611,791.

Student Services Explanatorv Notes

International Students

The general fee allocations to International Students were $66,991. This allocation provided the
office of International Students with an International Student Advisor and the necessary SS&M to
provide additional services.

Access Services

The general fee allocations to Access Services were $129,271. This allocation provided a
Director of Access Services, a secretary and SS&M.

Greek Affairs

The general fee allocations to Greek Affairs were $46,420. This allocation covered the salary and
fringe benefits for the Coordinator of Greek Affairs. The coordinator provides leadership for
EMU Greek Organizations.

LGBT

The general fee allocations to LGBT were $50,316. This allocation covered the staff position and
fringe benefits to operate this office.

Student Government

The general fee allocations to Student Government were $29,882. This allocation allowed
student government to provide financial assistance to more student organizations.

Community Service

The general fee allocations to Community Service were $70,358. This allocation helps to provide
partial funding for the Coordinator for Community Service position, America Reads Coordinator
position and the Clerical position.

C:\General Fee\Student Services06.doc

L



Eastern Echo

The general fee allocations to Eastern Echo were § 69,561. The allocation provides funding for
most of the salary of the Director for Student Media.

Financial Aid

The general fee allocations to Financial Aid were $149,131.

C:\General Fee\Student Services06.doc



AIBWILING 884 |BI8USH/3S0|D) [BUI4/dNHOBES VS

uononpoud Inoy Jpsio pajedidiue uey) oMo NOILYNY 1dX3.

150'8%- 8¥8'619$ 0 $ 16119 $ (162°119) pun4 seoineg Juspnis 06££ed

- - - = = sjuawnsnlpy
(250°8) = 8v2'619 0 162119 (162°119) 994 |BISUID SIVINIDG JUSPNIS

3 - = SNIAIOY JUSPMIS 0} Juausnipy oseela
(886°1) 6LLLSGL LEL'BYL plY [BloUBUIH 00ESZL
(918) LL¥'0L 195'69 oyo3 wislses 0sLLov
(€98) = Vez'LL 85€'0. 90IMeg Ajunwwo) 0S6.1Q
(£9¢) BYZ'08 288'6T JUBILIBAOS) JUBPMIS osveza
(#924) - 8L5'06 vG1 Bt 1997 0og.Ld
(G.6) - 8Ly Ly tre'or sliefy %8919 006.La
(c02't) v/6'08L LLZ'6T) S30IAI9S SS90y 00€LGL
(zge) £/8'19 166'99 Sjuspnig [euonRUIB)U| 00L1S1
.papunpspun  1nD19bpng 90-5002 90-0€-9 a3asy3dsia 90-5002 G0-0€-9 # D0V

a3iIoang JONVIVE 334 90-600Z a3annd JONVYIVE
ONIONI WNLOVY 334 TYNLOV ONINNIDAF JNWYN "LOOV

3S0[Q [eul4 900¢ ‘0E sunr jo sy
9002-500Z Arewwing 934 |eJa3ud9
06£££Q SaDIALRG JUapNg



2006 Student Retention-General Fee

Academic retention initiatives carried out by Holman Learning Center in 2005 - 06 include:

1. First Year Programs - FTIAC (First-Time-In-Any-College) students receive weekly e-mails
with strategies for academic success, may meet one-on-one with Academic Support GA's for
personalized strategies, and participate in the Early Alert program in which HLC requests
faculty to identify students having difficulty in first year classes. Holman Learning Center
then contacts identified FTIACs with intervention strategies and encourages them to meet
with GAs.

2. Transfer student support program - The same Early Alert program as above is available
to transfer students during their first two semesters at EMU. In addition, Holman Learning
Center provides workshops focusing on transfer student needs and regular communications.

3. PASS and FIG program support - Each PASS (Promote Academic Survival and Success)
and FIG (Freshman Interest Group) block has an Academic Support graduate student
assigned to provide workshops as requested by faculty.

4, Individual one-on-one tutoring is provided free for most 100-and 200 level courses.

5. Academic Skill Building workshops, such as time management, note taking, test
preparation, finals preparation, etc. are provided free each semester to all students.

6. Academic Probation and SAP (Financial Aid Academic Progress) planning - each student
on academic probation or financial aid probation (SAP) is required to meet with Holman
Learning Center staff to develop a plan to get off probation.

7. Supplemental Instruction program - facilitated group study that is custom tailored to
particular courses, managed by a SI Leader who has previously successfully completed the
course and meets with students several times per week.

8. Select Students Support Services program - outreach to academically and economically
disadvantaged students in seven science and technology departments to improve retention
and graduation for these students includes workshops, mentoring tutoring and other
support.

Cost: Support for PASS, FIGs, probation and first year students:
$228,609 in orgs #136050 and #136250

Supplemental Instruction program:
$249,740 in org #136300

Individual Tutoring:
$60,635 in org #136050

Total: $538,984

https://mail.emich.edu/attach/holman_center.doc?sid=7gpWyXNwdK8&mbox=INBOX&c
harset=escaped_unicode&uid=18620&number=2&filename=holman_center.doc





